

TOWN OF WINSLOW, MAINE

(207) 872-2776 Phone (207) 872-1999 Fax

www.winslow-me.gov

114 Benton Avenue Winslow, ME 04901

Public Hearing: April 11, 2022

TOWN COUNCIL

ORDINANCE NO. 08-2022

AN ORDINANCE

Providing for:

An Amendment to Chapter 14, Article II, Division 2. Board of Appeals, Section 14-17 Meetings, adding "on de novo appeals" to the end of paragraph A per the <u>underlined</u> language attached.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Winslow, as follows:

WHEREAS, It is only when the Board of Appeals is hearing a matter "de novo" that it should make findings of fact and conclusions of law; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council that Chapter 14, Article II, Division 2. Board of Appeals, Section 14-17 Meetings, be amended by adding "on de novo appeals" to the end of paragraph A per the <u>underlined</u> language attached.

SPONSORED BY: Administration

IN THE TOWN COUNCIL

May 9 , 2022 First Reading 7 accepted

Second Reading 7

adopted rejected

Siliani

Town Clerk

APPROVED: Mall 9, 2022

CHAIRMAN: Man VO N

Jory Livin

The following Code does not display images or complicated formatting. Codes should be viewed online. This tool is only meant for editing.

§ 14-17 **Meetings.**

- A. All meetings of the Board of Appeals shall be open to the public. The Board of Appeals shall make electronic recordings or keep minutes of its proceedings, recording vote, failure to vote, and absence of each member. The final disposition of appeals shall be recorded by resolution supported by finding of fact and conclusions of law on de novo appeals.
- B. The Board of Appeals shall keep records of its proceedings and official actions. All records of the Board of Appeals shall be public records and shall be immediately filed in the Town office.